CHAPTER 80.

Published June 25.

An Act to attach the County of Kewaunee to the Fourth Judicial Circuit, and to the County of Manitowoc, for Judicial purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Counties attached for judicial purposes

SECTION 1. The county of Kewaunee is hereby detached from the tenth judicial circuit, and attached to and made a part of the fourth judicial circuit of the state of Wisconsin.

SEC. 2. The said county of Kewaunee is hereby attached to the county of Manitowoc for judicial purposes.

Proceedings commenced. SEC. 3. No proceedings commenced and pending in any of the courts of Brown county under existing laws, shall be affected by this act; but the same may be proceeded in to consummation and final judgment in the courts where the same are now pending.

When to take effect.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after the first day of June next and its publication, and the secretary of state shall forthwith transmit a copy of the sume, duly certified, to each of the clerks of the circuit courts for the counties of Brown and Manitowoc.

Approved March 31, 1856.

CHAPTER 81.

Published, in Extra, April 16.

An Act making Clerks of the Circuit Court Clerks of the County Courts' for certain purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Concerning Section 1. The clerk of each of the circuit courts in elerks of courts this state, shall be the clerk of the county court, for the

purpose of certifying to copies and transcripts of all the records and files of said county court, to be used in any other state, agreeably to the act of congress of May 26, 1790; and in making such certificate he shall use the seal of said county court, and sign himself "clerk of the county court," and shall also have authority in such capacity to authoriticate acknowledgements of all instruments taken by the judge of said county, and for such services the clerk shall receive the fee allowed by law for similar services.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its pas-

sage.

Approved March 31, 1856.

CHAPTER 82.

Published June 18.

An Act to provide for the annual compensation of the State Treasurer, as depository of the Banking Securities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state treasurer shall receive a salary of Additional six hundred dollars per annum, for his extra services for compensation risk incurred in guarding and for the safe keeping of the urer. state, school and university funds, and the banking securities entrusted to his care, to be paid out of the state treasury in the same manner as other state officers are paid.

Approved March 31, 1856.

CHAPTER 83.

Published June 11.

An Act in relation to the writ of Scire Facias.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Whenever an execution shall not have been Proceedings under writ of issued within the time allowed by law, after the recovery soire facing.